RESOLUTION NO. 2024-70

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA, SETTING FORTH HOURS,
WAGES AND WORKING CONDITIONS FOR EMPLOYEES
REPRESENTED BY THE TORRANCE PROFESSIONAL
AND SUPERVISORY ASSOCIATION (TPSA) FOR THE
PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 2024 - JUNE 30, 2028 AND
REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 2022-120.

The City Council of the City of Torrance does hereby resolve as follows:

SECTION |
That Resolution No. 2022-120 is hereby repealed in its entirety.

SECTION Il

The following agreement between representatives of Management and the representatives of the
Torrance Professional and Supervisory Association (TPSA) is hereby approved in its entirety to
read as follows:
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

TORRANCE PROFESSIONAL AND SUPERVISORY ASSOCIATION
(TPSA)

A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING SETTING FORTH THE HOURS,
WAGES AND WORKING CONDITIONS FOR EMPLOYEES REPRESENTED BY
THE TORRANCE PROFESSIONAL AND SUPERVISORY ASSOCIATION
(TPSA)

An Agreement of the undersigned representatives of the Torrance Professional and Supervisory
Association (TPSA) and the representatives of the City of Torrance (City) that:
The attached Resolution is recommended to the City Council for adoption in its
entirety. It covers wages, hours and working conditions for the period beginning

July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2028 and was reached through agreement of the
undersigned parties.

Signed this 10" day of September 2024.

Management TPSA

/s/ lan Dailey /s! Leslie Cortez

/s/ Jamie Le /s/ Chuck Schaich
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ARTICLE 1 - PREAMBLE

SECTION 1.1 INTRODUCTION

The following is the Agreement regarding hours, wages and working conditions between the City
of Torrance and the Torrance Professional and Supervisory Association. Each section of this
Agreement shall be considered in its entirety and subsections shall be considered only in the
context of sections as a whole.

ARTICLE 2 - COMPENSATION PROVISIONS

SECTION 2.1 BASE PAY RANGE

A

Starting Pay Rates:

Original appointment to a class shall normally be made at the first step. Upon
recommendation of the department head, and approval of the City Manager, initial
compensation may be at a higher monthly rate within the range for the class, based either
on the outstanding and unusual character of the employee's experience and ability over and
above the qualification requirements specified for the class; or a temporary shortage of
applicants for the class involved; and further provided that, in the latter case, all current
employees in the same class involved who are receiving less than the new initial
compensation rate shall have their rates of pay adjusted to such rate.

Step Advancement:

Base pay step advancement within a pay range shall be on the anniversary date of each
year of service, to the maximum step of the base pay range.

Accelerated Step Advancement:

Upon recommendation of the department head and approval of the City Manager, such step
advancement may be accelerated where outstanding performance may justify.
Advancement to the next step following such accelerated advancement shall normally be
after one year.

Evaluation

A below standard evaluation in the rating period directly before the date of step
advancement shall delay the step advancement six months or until performance is standard
or better.

Performance evaluations shall be given every twelve (12) months of employee service. A
failure to provide a performance report within 30 days of the normal date shall be defined
as standard for the purpose of this section.

SECTION 2.3 RATE OF PAY ON PROMOTION

Upon promotion, any employee covered by this Agreement shall receive the lowest step in the
new range which provides 5% increase in base pay (to exclude longevity and any other pay).
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SECTION 2.4 REQUIREMENTS AS TO CONTINUITY OF SERVICE

Service requirements for advancement within the pay range, longevity pay, industrial accident
leave, long term disability, holidays, vacation, and annual leave shall be based on continuous and
total service as a regular employee.

A. Leaves of absence without pay of ten working days or less and leaves with pay shall not
interrupt continuous service nor be deducted from total service.

B. Leaves of absence without pay, those days in excess of ten working days, except for
extended military leave, shall be deducted in computing total service but shall not serve to
interrupt continuous service.

C. All unauthorized absences without leave shall be grounds for disciplinary action except
where it can be shown that the employee could not respond due to a bona fide emergency
(the employee shall still be docked for any time not worked). Any unauthorized leave in
excess of three consecutive workdays shall be grounds for discharge.

SECTION 2.5 METHODS OF COMPENSATION

Compensation shall be earned on an hourly basis.

Payments due shall be paid on a biweekly basis unless otherwise specified in this Agreement. By
mutual consent of the parties, more frequent payments and other modifications can be made.

ARTICLE 3 - COMPENSATION

SECTION 3.1 PAY RANGES AND CLASS TITLES

A. The pay grades described on the following pages hereby assigned to the classifications
of the following TPSA employees:

Effective September 8, 2024

The following listing outlines the crosswalk required to implement the salary grids
effective the above date:

Resolution 2024-70

Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst: Employees on steps 1* through 4*, will be
placed on step 1. Employees on step 5* will be placed on step 5. Employees on
step 6%, 7*, 8%, 9%, and 10* will be placed on step 6.

License Supervisor: Employees on step 8* will be placed on step 7.

Public Works Supervisor: Employees on step 5* for 12 months or greater, will
be placed on step 6.

Senior Admin Assistant: Employees will crosswalk down one step
(i.e. employees on step 6* will be placed at step 5) and any employees on step
1* will be placed on step 1.

Senior Buyer: Employees on step 8* will be placed at step 7.

Sr. Forensic ID Specialist: Employees will crosswalk down one step
(i.e. employees on step 6* will be placed at step 5*) and any employees on step
1* will be placed on step 1.
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e Supervising Admin Assistant: Employees will crosswalk down two steps (i.e.
employees on step 6* will be placed at step 4) and any employees on step 1*
and step 2* will be placed on step 1.

e Traffic & Lighting Supervisor: Employees will crosswalk down one step (i.e.
employees on step 6* will be placed at step 5) and any employees on step 1* will

be placed on step 1.

* Indicates that the step number is referring to the salary grid prior to

September 8, 2024.

PARS Eligible Employee Salary Grids

Step 7 | Step 8

Steps highlighted in grey are considered extended steps. See Section 3.2 for further details,
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Pay Ranges Basis | Step1 | Step2 | Step 3 | Step 4 | Step 5 | Step 6
Accountant, Senior (PARS) Hourly | $43.81 | $46.01 | $48.32 | $50.74 | $53.28 | $55.95
Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $38.78 | $40.72 | $42.76 | $44.90 | $47.15 | $49.51
Air Con/Heat/Elec Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $41.05 | $43.11 | $45.27 | $47.54 | $49.92 | $52.42
Bldg Inspection Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $43.43 | $45.61 | $47.90 | $50.30 | $52.82 | $55.47
mget Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $48.37 | $50.79 | $53.33 | $56.00 | $58.80 | $61.74 | $64.83
Building Maintenance Supervisr (PARS) Hourly | $39.68 | $41.67 | $43.76 | $45.95 | $48.25 | $50.67 | $53.21 | $55.88
Buyer (PARS) Hourly | $33.55 | $35.23 | $37.00 | $38.85 | $40.80 | $42.84 | $44.99
Central Services Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $26.74 | $28.08 | $29.49 | $30.97 | $32.52 | $34.15 | $35.86
Central Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $36.07 | $37.88 | $39.78
Communication Supv/Wireless (PARS) Hourly | $43.59 | $45.77 | $48.06 | $50.47 | $53.00
Communications Supv/Telecomm (PARS) Hourly | $43.59 | $45.77 | $48.06 | $50.47 | $53.00
Deputy City Clerk Il (PARS) Hourly | $33.63 | $35.32 | $37.09 | $38.95 | $40.90 | $42.95 | $45.10 47.36
Facilities Service Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $31.71 | $33.30 | $34.97 | $36.72 | $38.56 | $40.49
Fire Prevention Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $50.88 | $53.43 | $56.11 | $58.92 | $61.87
Fleet Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $42.68 | $44.82 | $47.07 | $49.43 | $51.91
Forensic ID Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $33.47 | $35.15 | $36.91 | $38.76 | $40.70
Forensic Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $47.08 | $49.44 | $51.92 | $54.52 | $57.25
Housing Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $41.76 | $43.85 | $46.05 | $48.36 | $50.78
Info Tech Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $31.52 | $33.10 | $34.76 | $36.50 | $38.33 | $40.25 | $42.27
Info Technology Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $38.51 | $40.44 | $42.47 | $44.60 | $46.83 | $49.18 | $51.64
Juvenile Diversion Case Worker (PARS) Hourly | $26.05 | $27.36 | $28.73 | $30.17 | $31.68 | $33.27 | $34.94
Juvenile Diversion Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $40.17 | $42.18 | $44.29 | $46.51 | $48.84
Librarian, Senior (PARS) Hourly | $40.23 | $42.25 | $44.37 | $46.59
License Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $37.63 | $39.52 | $41.50 | $43.58 | $45.76 | $48.05 | $50.46
Park Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $37.08 | $38.94 | $40.89 | $42.94 | $45.09 | $47.35
Permit Center Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $37.60 | $39.48 | $41.46 | $43.54 | $45.72
Police Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $35.45 | $37.23 | $39.10 | $41.06 | $43.12 | $45.28
Policy and Resources Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $48.37 | $50.79 | $53.33 | $56.00 | $58.80 | $61.74 | $64.83
Producer Writer, Asst (PARS) Hourly | $20.20 | $21.21 | $22.28 | $23.40 | $24.57 | $25.80 | $27.09
Public Safety Communications Supv (PARS) Hourly | $38.92 | $40.87 | $42.92 | $45.07 | $47.33 | $49.70
Public Works Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $38.45 | $40.38 | $42.40 | $44.52 | $46.75 | $49.09
Ranger Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $32.98 | $34.63 | $36.37 | $38.19 | $40.10 | $42.11
Senior Admin Assistant (PARS) Hourly | $29.91 | $31.41 | $32.99 | $34.64 | $36.38
Senior Buyer (PARS) Hourly | $41.75 | $43.84 | $46.04 | $48.35 | $50.77 | $53.31 | $55.98
Sr. Forensic ID Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $40.76 | $42.80 | $44.94 | $47.19 | $49.55 | $52.03
Supervising Admin Assistant (PARS) Hourly | $36.51 | $38.34 | $40.26 | $42.28
Supervising Producer/Writer (PARS) Hourly | $34.24 | $35.96 | $37.76 | $39.65 | $41.64 | $43.73 | $45.92
Systems Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $46.86 | $49.21 | $51.68 | $54.27 | $56.99
Traffic & Lighting Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $43.54 | $45.72 | $48.01 | $50.42 | $52.95
Transit Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $39.69 | $41.68 | $43.77 | $45.96 | $48.26
Transit Training Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $45.14 | $47.40 | $49.77 | $52.26 | $54.88 | $57.63 | $60.52
Warehouse Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $33.31 | $34.98 | $36.73 | $38.57 | $40.50
Water Operations Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $52.27 | $54.89 | $57.64 | $60.53 | $63.56
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Steps highlighted in grey are considered extended steps. See Section 3.2 for further details
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Non-PARS Eligible Employee Salary Grids

Pay Ranges Basis | Step 1| Step 2 | Step3 | Step4 | Step 5 | Step 6 | Step 7 | Step 8
Accountant, Senior (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.65 | $46.89 | $49.24 | $51.71 | $54.30 | $57.02
Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $39.52 | $41.50 | $43.58 | $45.76 | $48.05 | $50.46
Air Con/Heat/Elec Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $41.86 | $43.96 | $46.16 | $48.47 | $50.90 | $53.45
Bldg Inspection Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.28 | $46.50 | $48.83 | $51.28 | $53.85 | $56.55
Budget Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $49.34 | $51.81 | $54.41 | $57.14 | $60.00 | $63.00 | $66.15
Building Maintenance Supervisr (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $40.44 | $42.47 | $44.60 | $46.83 | $49.18 | $51.64 | $54.23 | $56.95
Buyer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $34.20 | $35.91 | $37.71 | $39.60 | $41.58 | $43.66 | $45.85
Central Services Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $27.27 | $28.64 | $30.08 | $31.59 | $33.17 | $34.83 | $36.58
Central Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $36.79 | $38.63 | $40.57
Communication Supv/Wireless (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.43 | $46.66 | $49.00 | $51.45 | $54.03
Communications Supv/Telecomm (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $44.43 | $46.66 | $49.00 | $51.45 | $54.03
Deputy City Clerk Il (Non-PARS) Hourly | $34.29 | $36.01 | $37.82 | $39.72 | $41.71 | $43.80 | $45.99 | $48.29
Facilities Service Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $32.33 | $33.95 | $35.65 | $37.44 | $39.32 | $41.29
Fire Prevention Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $51.90 | $54.50 | $57.23 | $60.10 | $63.11
Fleet Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $43.52 | $45.70 | $47.99 | $50.39 | $52.91
Forensic ID Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $34.10 | $35.81 | $37.61 | $39.50 | $41.48
Forensic Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $47.99 | $50.39 | $52.91 | $55.56 | $58.34
Housing Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $42.57 | $44.70 | $46.94 | $49.29 | $51.76
Info Tech Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $32.14 | $33.75 | $35.44 | $37.22 | $39.09 | $41.05 | $43.11
Info Technology Analyst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $39.28 | $41.25 | $43.32 | $45.49 | $47.77 | $50.16 | $52.67
Juvenile Diversion Case Worker (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $26.57 | $27.90 | $29.30 | $30.77 | $32.31 | $33.93 | $35.63
Juvenile Diversion Coordinator (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $40.98 | $43.03 | $45.19 | $47.45 | $49.83
Librarian, Senior (Non-PARS) Hourly | $41.03 | $43.09 | $45.25 | $47.52
License Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $38.37 | $40.29 | $42.31 | $44.43 | $46.66 | $49.00 | $51.45
Park Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $37.78 | $39.67 | $41.66 | $43.75 | $45.94 | $48.24
Permit Center Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $38.31 | $40.23 | $42.25 | $44.37 | $46.59
Police Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $36.11 | $37.92 | $39.82 | $41.82 | $43.92 | $46.12
Policy and Resources Specialist (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $49.34 | $51.81 | $54.41 | $57.14 | $60.00 | $63.00 | $66.15
Producer Writer, Asst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $20.59 | $21.62 | $22.71 | $23.85 | $25.05 | $26.31 | $27.63
Public Safety Communications Supv (Non-PAR| Hourly | $39.66 | $41.65 | $43.74 | $45.93 | $48.23 | $50.65
Public Works Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $39.17 | $41.13 | $43.19 | $45.35 | $47.62 | $50.01
Ranger Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $33.59 | $35.27 | $37.04 | $38.90 | $40.85 | $42.90
Senior Admin Assistant (Non-PARS) Hourly | $30.49 | $32.02 | $33.63 | $35.32 | $37.09
Senior Buyer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $42.55 | $44.68 | $46.92 | $49.27 | $51.74 | $54.33 | $57.05
Sr. Forensic ID Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $41.55 | $43.63 | $45.82 | $48.12 | $50.53 | $53.06
Supervising Admin Assistant (Non-PARS) Hourly | $37.19 | $39.05 | $41.01 | $43.07
Supervising Producer/Writer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $34.91 | $36.66 | $38.50 | $40.43 | $42.46 | $44.59 | $46.82
Systems Malﬁst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $47.79 | $50.18 | $52.69 | $55.33 | $58.10
Traffic & Lighting Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.41 | $46.64 | $48.98 | $51.43 | $54.01
Transit Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $40.49 | $42.52 | $44.65 | $46.89 | $49.24
Transit Training Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $46.05 | $48.36 | $50.78 | $53.32 | $55.99 | $58.79 | $61.73
Warehouse Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $33.96 | $35.66 | $37.45 | $39.33 | $41.30
Water Operations Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $53.40 | $56.07 | $58.88 | $61.83 | $64.93

TPSA




Effective June 1, 2025

The following listing outlines the crosswalk required to implement the salary grids
effective the above date:

The following positions include additional steps added to the salary grid. Employees in
these classifications who have been at the maximum step of their grid for more than 12
months as of May 31, 2025, shall be granted a step increase effective June 1, 2025.
For classifications with more than one step added, subsequent step increases shall be
granted on the employee’s current anniversary cycle for step increases.

Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst
Communication Supv/Wireless
Communications Supv/Telecom
Forensic ID Specialist

Forensic Supervisor

Permit Center Supervisor
Police Services Supervisor
Public Safety Comm Supvr
Public Works Supervisor
Ranger Supervisor

Senior Admin Assistant
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PARS Eligible Employee Salary G

rids

Pay Ranges Basis | Step1 | Step2 | Step3 | Step4 | Step 5 | Step 6 | Step 7 | Step 8
Accountant, Senior (PARS) Hourly | $46.94 | $49.29 | $51.76 | $54.35 | $57.07 | $50.93 V7747 7/
Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $39.56 | $41.54 | $43.62 | $45.81 | $48.11 | 850,52
Air Con/Heat/Elec Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $41.88 | $43.98 | $46.18 | $48.40 | $50.92 | $53.47 77774 7777/ ]
[Bldg Inspection Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $44.30 | $46.52 | $48.85 | $51.30 | $53.87 | $56.57 G
Budget Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $49.34 | $51.81 | $54.41 | $57.14 | $60.00 | $63.00 | $66.15 /7777
Building Maintenance Supervisr (PARS) Hourly | $40.48 | $42.51 | $44.64 | $46.88 | $49.23 | $51.70
Buyer (PARS) Hourly | $34.23 | $35.95 | $37.75 | $39.64 | $41.63 | $43.72
Central Services Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $27.28 | $28.65 | $30.09 | $31.60 | $33.18 | $34.84
Central Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $36.80 | $38.64 |$4058 V7777477 %'/ % 7
Communication Supv/Wireless (PARS) Hourly | $44.47 | $46.70 | $49.04 | $51.50 Z
Communications Supv/Telecomm (PARS) Hourly | $44.47 | $46.70 | $49.04 | $51.50 %
Deputy City Clerk Il (PARS) Hourly | $34.31 | $36.03 | $37.84 | $39.74
Facilities Service Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $32.35 | $33.97 | $35.67 | $37.46 | $39.34 | 84131 774/ /
Fire Prevention Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $51.90 | $54.50 | $57.23 | $60.10 | 86311 7k 77/ /77
Fleet Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $43.54 | $45.72 | $48.01 | $50.42 | 852,95 /7 477/ /4
Forensic ID Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $34.14 | $35.85 | $37.65 | $39.54 | $41.52 | $4360 7 774/
Forensic Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $48.03 | $50.44 | $52.07 | $55.62 | $58.41 | $61.34 V77777777 ]
Housing Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $42.60 | $44.73 | $46.97 | 4932 | 85179 777 7 777 % 7/
Info Tech Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $32.16 | $33.77 | $35.46 | $37.24 | $39.11 | $41.07 | $4313 /77
Info Technology Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $39.29 | $41.26 | $43.33 | $45.50 | $47.78 | $50.17 | $52.68 777/
Juvenile Diversion Case Worker (PARS) Hourly | $26.58 | $27.91 | $29.31 | $30.78 | $32.32 | $33.94 | $35.64 /777
Juvenile Diversion Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $40.98 | $43.03 | $45.19 | $47.45 0 7
Librarian, Senior (PARS) Hourly | $41.04 | $43.10 | $45.26 | $47.53 V7777
License Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $38.39 | $40.31 | $42.33 | $44.45 | $46.68 | $49.02 | $51.48 V7777
Park Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $37.83 | $39.73 | $41.72 | $43.81 | $46.01 | 84832 V' 7477 /1
Permit Center Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $38.36 | $40.28 | $42.30 | $44.42 | $46.65 | $48.99 7747/
Police Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $36.16 | $37.97 | $39.87 | $41.87 | $43.97 | $46.17 | $48.48 V77777
Policy and Resource Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $49.34 | $51.81 | $54.41 | $57.14 | $60.00 | $63.00 | $66.15 /77 /7
Producer Writer, Asst (PARS) Hourly | $20.61 | $21.65 | $22.74 | $23.88 | $25.08 | $26.34 | $27.66 /7777
Public Safety Comm Supvr (PARS) Hourly | $39.70 | $41.69 | $43.78 | $45.97 | $48.27 | $50.69 | $53.23 V77 7/
Public Works Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $39.22 | $41.19 | $43.25 | $45.42 | $47.70 | $50.09 | $52.60 {777/
Ranger Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $33.64 | $35.33 | $37.10 | $38.96 | $40.91 | $42.96 | $45.11 77777
Senior Admin Assistant (PARS) Hourly | $30.51 | $32.04 | $33.65 | $35.34 | $37.11 | 83897 /747
Senior Buyer (PARS) Hourly | $42.59 | $44.72 | $46.96 | $49.31 | $51.78 | $54.37 | $57.00 V7777
Sr. Forensic ID Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $41.58 | $43.66 | $45.85 | $48.15 | $50.56 | 85300 77 % /7 7/
Supervising Admin Assistant (PARS) Hourly | $39.11 | $41.07 | $43.13 | $4520 777 /K /4 77
Supervising Producer/Writer (PARS) Hourly | $34.93 | $36.68 | $38.52 | $40.45 | $42.48 | $44.61 | $46.85 {77/
Systems Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $47.80 | $50.19 | $52.70 | $56.34 | 85811 777k 7 7%~ ]
Traffic & Lighting Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $44.42 | $46.65 | $48.99 | $51.44 | $54.02 777247 7777 777 ]
Transit Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $40.49 | $4252 | s44.65 | ga6.80 |$a924 V% 774 ]
Transit Training Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $46.05 | $48.36 | $50.78 | $53.32 | $55.99 | $58.79 | $61.73 ¥ 77777
Warehouse Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $33.98 | $35.68 | $37.47 | $3935 |$a132 7 %
Water Operations Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $53.32 | $55.99 | 85870 |s61.73 | 6482 V778 /]
Resolution 2024-70 6 TPSA




Step7 | Step 8

Steps highlighted in grey are considered extended steps. See Section 3.2 for further details.

Resolution 2024-70

Pay Ranges Basis | Step1 | Step2 | Step3 | Step4 | Step5 | Step 6
Accountant, Senior (PARS) Hourly | $46.94 | $49.29 | $51.76 | $54.35 | $57.07 | $59.93
Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $39.56 | $41.54 | $43.62 | $45.81 | $48.11 | $50.52 .05 | $55.71
Air Con/Heat/Elec Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $41.88 | $43.98 | $46.18 | $48.49 | $50.92 | $53.47
|Bldg Inspection Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $44.30 | $46.52 | $48.85 | $51.30 | $53.87 | $56.57
|Budget Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $49.34 | $51.81 | $54.41 | $57.14 | $60.00 | $63.00 | $66.15
Building Maintenance Supervisr (PARS) Hourly | $40.48 | $42.51 | $44.64 | $46.88 | $49.23 | $51.70 | $54.29 | $57.01
Buyer (PARS) Hourly | $34.23 | $35.95 | $37.75 | $39.64 | $41.63 | $43.72 | $45.91
Central Services Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $27.28 | $28.65 | $30.09 | $31.60 | $33.18 | $34.84 | $36.59
Central Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $36.80 | $38.64 | $40.58
Communication Supv/Wireless (PARS) Hourly | $44.47 | $46.70 | $49.04 | $51.50 | $54.08 | $56.79
Communications Supv/Telecomm (PARS) Hourly | $44.47 | $46.70 | $49.04 | $51.50 | $54.08 | $56.79
Deputy City Clerk Il (PARS) Hourly | $34.31 | $36.03 | $37.84 | $39.74 | $41.73 | $43.82 | $46.02 | $48.33
Facilities Service Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $32.35 | $33.97 | $35.67 | $37.46 | $39.34 | $41.31
Fire Prevention Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $51.90 | $54.50 | $57.23 | $60.10 | $63.11
Fleet Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $43.54 | $45.72 | $48.01 | $50.42 | $52.95
Forensic ID Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $34.14 | $35.85 | $37.65 | $39.54 | $41.52 | $43.60
Forensic Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $48.03 | $50.44 | $52.97 | $55.62 | $58.41 | $61.34
Housing Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $42.60 | $44.73 | $46.97 | $49.32 | $51.79
Info Tech Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $32.16 | $33.77 | $35.46 | $37.24 | $39.11 | $41.07 | $43.13
Info Technology Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $39.29 | $41.26 | $43.33 | $45.50 | $47.78 | $50.17 | $52.68
Juvenile Diversion Case Worker (PARS) Hourly | $26.58 | $27.91 | $29.31 | $30.78 | $32.32 | $33.94 | $35.64
Juvenile Diversion Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $40.98 | $43.03 | $45.19 | $47.45 | $49.83
Librarian, Senior (PARS) Hourly | $41.04 | $43.10 | $45.26 | $47.53
License Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $38.39 | $40.31 | $42.33 | $44.45 | $46.68 | $49.02 | $51.48
Park Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $37.83 | $39.73 | $41.72 | $43.81 | $46.01 | $48.32
Permit Center Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $38.36 | $40.28 | $42.30 | $44.42 | $46.65 | $48.99
Police Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $36.16 | $37.97 | $39.87 | $41.87 | $43.97 | $46.17 | $48.48
Policy and Resource Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $49.34 | $51.81 | $54.41 | $57.14 | $60.00 | $63.00 | $66.15
Producer Writer, Asst (PARS) Hourly | $20.61 | $21.65 | $22.74 | $23.88 | $25.08 | $26.34 | $27.66
Public Safety Comm Supvr (PARS) Hourly | $39.70 | $41.69 | $43.78 | $45.97 | $48.27 | $50.69 | $53.23
Public Works Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $39.22 | $41.19 | $43.25 | $45.42 | $47.70 | $50.09 | $52.60
IRanger Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $33.64 | $35.33 | $37.10 | $38.96 | $40.91 | $42.96 | $45.11
Senior Admin Assistant (PARS) Hourly | $30.51 | $32.04 | $33.65 | $35.34 | $37.11 | $38.97
Senior Buyer (PARS) Hourly | $42.59 | $44.72 | $46.96 | $49.31 | $51.78 | $54.37 | $57.09
Sr. Forensic ID Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $41.58 | $43.66 | $45.85 | $48.15 | $50.56 | $53.09
Supervising Admin Assistant (PARS) Hourly | $39.11 | $41.07 | $43.13 | $45.29
Supervising Producer/Writer (PARS) Hourly | $34.93 | $36.68 | $38.52 | $40.45 | $42.48 | $44.61 | $46.85
Systems Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $47.80 | $50.19 | $52.70 | $55.34 | $58.11
Traffic & Lighting Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $44.42 | $46.65 | $48.99 | $51.44 | $54.02
Transit Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $40.49 | $42.52 | $44.65 | $46.89 | $49.24
Transit Training Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $46.05 | $48.36 | $50.78 | $53.32 | $55.99 | $58.79 | $61.73
Warehouse Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $33.98 | $35.68 | $37.47 | $39.35 | $41.32
Water Operations Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $53.32 | $55.99 | $58.79 | $61.73 | $64.82

TPSA




Non-PARS Eligible Employee Salary Grids

Pay Ranges Basis | Step1 | Step2 | Step3 | Step4 | Step5 | Step6 | Step7 | Step 8
Accountant, Senior (Non-PARS) Hourly | $48.30 | $50.72 | $53.26 | $55.93 | $58.73 | $61.67 /74777
Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $40.71 | $42.75 | $44.89 | $47.14 | $40.50 | $51.98 | $54.58 | $57.31 |
Air Con/Heat/Elec Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $43.12 | $45.28 | $47.55 | $49.93 | $52.43 | $55.06 /777 /4/////]
Bldg Inspection Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $45.61 | $47.90 | $50.30 | $52.82 | $55.47 | $58.25 V747
Budget Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $50.83 | $53.38 | $56.05 | $58.86 | $61.81 | $64.91 | $68.16 |///7//]
Building Maintenance Supervisr (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $41.66 | $43.75 | $45.94 | $48.24 | $50.66 | $53.20 | $55.86
Buyer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $35.23 | $37.00 | $38.85 | $40.80 | $42.84 | $44.99 | $47.24 V777
Central Services Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $28.09 | $29.50 | $30.98 | $32.53 | $34.16 | $35.87 | $37.67 V7777
Central Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $37.90 | $39.80 | $41.79 W’%///////WW?W
Communication Supv/Wireless (Non-PARS) Hourly | $45.77 | $48.06 | $50.47 | $53.00 | $55.65 V)
Communications Supv/Telecomm (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $45.77 | $48.06 | $50.47 | $53.00 | $55.65 | $58.44 /77747777
Deputy City Clerk Il (Non-PARS) Hourly | $35.32 | $37.09 | $38.95 | $40.90 | $42.95 | $45.10
Facilities Service Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $33.30 | $34.97 | $36.72 | $38.56 | $40.40 | $4252 7777777
Fire Prevention Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $53.46 | $56.14 | $58.95 | $61.90 | $65.00 V/Z7Z7//477//% 7/
Fleet Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.83 | $47.08 | $49.44 | $51.92 | 85452 7k 70/ ]
Forensic ID Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $35.13 | $36.89 | $38.74 | $40.68 | $42.72 | $44.86 V74 7////
Forensic Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $49.43 | $51.91 | $54.51 | $57.24 | $60.11 | $63.12 V77747
Housing Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $43.85 | $46.05 | $48.36 | $50.78 | $53.32 V74 /7///A/7/////
Info Tech Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $33.11 | $34.77 | $36.51 | $38.34 | $40.26 | $42.28 | $44.40 V77
Info Technology Analyst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $40.46 | $42.49 | $44.62 | $46.86 | $49.21 | $51.68 | $54.07 V/7777//}
Juvenile Diversion Case Worker (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $27.37 | $28.74 | $30.18 | $31.69 | $33.28 | $34.95 | $36.70 V//77////
Juvenile Diversion Coordinator (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $42.21 | $44.33 | $46.55 | $48.88 | $51.33 /77K /747 /A
Librarian, Senior (Non-PARS) Hourly | $42.27 | $44.30 | $46.61 | $48.95 7/ 7/ ik 7 /4 /]
License Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $39.53 | $41.51 | $43.59 | $45.77 | $48.06 | $5047 | $53.00 V7777
Park Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $38.92 | $40.87 | $42.92 | $45.07 | $47.33 | $49.70 /77477 7/
Permit Center Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $39.46 | $41.44 | $43.52 | $45.70 | $47.99 | $5039 V77 A/
Police Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $37.20 | $39.06 | $41.02 | $43.08 | $45.24 | $47.51 | $49.89 ,//,///,//
Policy and Resource Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $50.83 | $53.38 | $56.05 | $58.86 | $61.81 | $64.91 [ $68.16 |
Producer Writer, Asst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $21.21 | $22.28 | $23.40 | $24.57 | $25.80 | $27.09 | $28.45 F
Public Safety Comm Supvr (Non-PARS) Hourly | $40.85 | $42.90 | $45.05 | $47.31 | $49.68 | $52.17 | $54.78
Public Works Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $40.35 | $42.37 | $44.49 | $46.72 | $49.06 | $51.52 | $54.10 F7
Ranger Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $34.60 | $36.33 | $38.15 | $40.06 | $42.07 | $44.18 | $46.39 V777777
Senior Admin Assistant (Non-PARS) Hourly | $31.41 | $32.99 | $34.64 | $36.38 | $38.20 | $40.11 V77 /47777
Senior Buyer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $43.83 | $46.03 | $48.34 | $50.76 | $53.30 | $55.97 | $58.77 V77
Sr. Forensic ID Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $42.80 | $44.94 | $47.19 | $49.55 | $50.03 | $5464 V77 /]
Supervising Admin Assistant (Non-PARS) Hourly | $40.23 | $42.25 | $44.37 | 84659 V7778 /477 /%7
Supervising Producer/Writer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $35.96 | $37.76 | $39.65 | $41.64 | $43.73 | $45.92 | $48.22 V77777
Systems Analyst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $49.23 | $51.70 | $54.29 | $57.01 | $59.87 V777747 /)
Traffic & Lighting Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $45.75 | $48.04 | $50.45 | $52.98 | $55.63 F/Z7/4/// /A /]
Transit Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $41.71 | $43.80 | $45.99 | $48.20 | $50.71 V77 /% /)
Transit Training Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $47.44 | $49.82 | $52.32 | $54.94 | $57.69 | $60.58 | $63.61 ¥/
Warehouse Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $34.98 | $36.73 | $38.57 | $40.50 | $4253 V774 7//%/////
Water Operations Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $55.01 | $57.77 | $60.66 | $63.70 | $66.80 7777/4 7/ /% /]

Steps highlighted in grey are considered extended steps. See Section 3.2 for further details.

Resolution 2024-70
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Effective July 12, 2026

PARS Eligible Employee Salary Grids

Pay Ranges Basis | Step1 | Step2 | Step3 | Stepd | Step5 | Step6 | Step7 | Step8
Accountant, Senior (PARS) Hourly | $47.88 $50.28 $52.80 | $55.44 | $58.22 | $61.14
Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $40.36 $42.38 $44.50 | $46.73 | $49.07 | $51.53 | $54.11 82
Air Con/Heat/Elec Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $42.72 | $44.86 | $47.11 | $49.47 | $51.95 | $54.55
Bldg Inspection Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $45.19 | $47.45 | $49.83 | $52.33 | $54.95 | $57.70
Budget Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $50.33 $52.85 | $55.50 | $58.28 | $61.20 | $64.26 | $67.48
Building Maintenance Supervisr (PARS) Hourly | $41.29 | $43.36 | $45.53 | $47.81 | $50.21 | $52.73 | $55.37 | $58.14
Buyer (PARS) Hourly | $34.92 $36.67 | $38.51 | $40.44 | $42.47 | $44.60 $46§3
Central Services Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $27.83 | $29.23 | $30.70 | $32.24 | $33.86 | $35.56 | $37.34
Central Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $37.54 | $39.42 | $41.40
Communication Supv/Wireless (PARS) Hourly | $45.36 | $47.63 | $50.02 | $52.53 | $55.16 | $57.92
Communications Supv/Telecomm (PARS) Hourly | $45.36 | $47.63 | $50.02 | $52.53 | $55.16 | $57.92
Deputy City Clerk Il (PARS) Hourly | $35.00 $36.75 | $38.59 | $40.52 | $42.55 | $44.68 | $46.92 | $49.27
Facilities Service Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $33.00 $34.65 $36.39 | $38.21 | $40.13 | $42.14
Fire Prevention Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $52.94 | $55.59 | $58.37 | $61.29 | $64.36
Fleet Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $44.42 | $46.65 | $48.99 | $51.44 | $54.02
Forensic ID Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $34.83 | $36.58 | $38.41 | $40.34 | $42.36 | $44.48
Forensic Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $49.00 | $51.45 | $54.03 | $56.74 | $59.58 | $62.56
Housing Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $43.46 $45.64 | $47.93 | $50.33 | $52.85
Info Tech Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $32.81 $34.46 | $36.19 | $38.00 | $39.90 | $41.90 | $44.00
Info Technology Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $40.08 | $42.09 | $44.20 | $46.41 | $48.74 | $51.18 | $53.74
Juvenile Diversion Case Worker (PARS) Hourly | $27.12 | $2848 | $29.91 | $31.41 | $32.99 | $34.64 | $36.38
Juvenile Diversion Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $41.80 | $43.89 | $46.09 | $48.40 | $50.82
Librarian, Senior (PARS) Hourly | $41.87 | $43.97 | $46.17 | $48.48
License Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $39.16 | $41.12 | $43.18 | $45.34 | $47.61 | $50.00 | $52.50
Park Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $38.59 | $40.52 | $42.55 | $44.68 | $46.92 | $49.27
Permit Center Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $39.13 | $41.09 | $43.15 | $45.31 | $47.58 | $49.96
Police Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $36.89 | $38.74 | $40.68 | $42.72 | $44.86 | $47.11 | $4947
Policy and Resources Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $50.33 | $52.85 | $55.50 | $58.28 | $61.20 | $64.26 | $67.48
Producer Writer, Asst (PARS) Hourly | $21.03 $22.09 | $23.20 | $24.36 | $2558 | $26.86 | $28.21
Public Safety Communications Supv (PARS) Hourly | $40.50 | $42.53 | $44.66 | $46.90 | $49.25 | $51.72 | $54.31
Public Works Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $40.01 | $42.02 | $44.13 | $46.34 | $48.66 | $51.10 | $53.66
Ranger Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $34.32 | $36.04 | $37.85 | $39.75 | $41.74 | $43.83 | $46.03
Senior Admin Assistant (PARS) Hourly | $31.13 $32.69 $34.33 | $36.05 | $37.86 | $39.76
Senior Buyer (PARS) Hourly | $43.45 | $45.63 | $47.92 | $50.32 | $52.84 | $55.49 | $58.27
Sr. Forensic ID Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $4242 | $44.55 | $46.78 | $49.12 | $51.58 | $54.16
Supervising Admin Assistant (PARS) Hourly | $39.90 | $41.90 | $44.00 | $46.20
Supervising Producer/Writer (PARS) Hourly | $35.63 | $37.42 | $39.30 | $41.27 | $43.34 | $4551 | $47.79
Systems Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $48.76 $51.20 $53.76 | $56.45 | $59.28
Traffic & Lighting Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $45.31 $47.58 | $49.96 | $52.46 | $55.09
Transit Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $41.30 | $43.37 | $4554 | $47.82 | $50.22
Transit Training Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $46.98 | $49.33 | $51.80 | $54.39 [ $57.11 | $59.97 | $62.97
Warehouse Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $34.66 | $36.40 | $38.22 | $40.14 | $42.15
Water Operations Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $54.39 | $57.11 | $59.97 | $62.97 | $66.12

Steps highlighted in grey are considered extended steps. See Section 3.2 for further details.
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Non-PARS Eligible Employee Salary Grids

Steps highlighted in grey are considered extended steps. See Section 3.2 for further details.
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Pay Ranges Basis | Step1 | Step2 | Step3 | Stepd | Step5 | Step6 | Step7
Accountant, Senior (Non-PARS) Hourly | $49.75 | $52.24 | $54.86 | $57.61 | $60.50 | $63.53
Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $41.94 | $44.04 | $46.25 | $4857 | $51.00 | $53.55 | $56.23
Air Con/Heat/Elec Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.42 | $46.65 | $48.99 | $51.44 | $54.02 | $56.73
Bldg Inspection Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $46.98 | $49.33 | $51.80 | $54.39 | $57.11 | $59.97
Budget Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $52.36 | $54.98 | $57.73 | $60.62 | $63.66 | $66.85 | $70.20
Building Maintenance Supervisr (Non-PARS) Hourly | $42.91 | $45.06 | $47.32 | $49.69 | $52.18 | $54.79 | $57.53
Buyer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $36.29 $38.11 $40.02 | $42.03 | $44.14 | $46.35 | $48.67
Central Services Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $28.94 | $30.39 | $31.91 | $33.51 | $35.19 | $36.95 | $38.80
Central Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $39.04 | $41.00 | $43.05
Communication Supv/Wireless (Non-PARS) Hourly | $47.15 | $49.51 | $51.99 | $54.59 | $57.32 | $60.19
Communications Supv/Telecomm (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $47.15 | $49.51 | $51.99 | $54.59 | $57.32 | $60.19
Deputy City Clerk Il (Non-PARS) Hourly | $36.38 $38.20 | $40.11 | $42.12 | $44.23 | $46.45 | $48.78
Facilities Service Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $34.30 | $36.02 | $37.83 | $39.73 | $41.72 | $43.81
Fire Prevention Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $55.07 | $57.83 | $60.73 | $63.77 | $66.96
Fleet Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $46.18 | $48.49 | $50.92 | $53.47 | $56.15
Forensic ID Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $36.19 | $38.00 | $39.90 | $41.90 | $44.00 | $46.20
Forensic Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $50.92 | $53.47 | $56.15 | $58.96 | $61.91 | $65.01
Housing Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $45.17 | $47.43 | $49.81 | $52.31 | $54.93
Info Tech Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $34.11 | $35.82 | $37.62 | $39.51 | $41.49 | $43:57 | $45.75
Info Technology Analyst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $41.68 | $43.77 | $45.96 | $48.26 | $50.68 | $53.22 | $55.89
Juvenile Diversion Case Worker (Non-PARS) Hourly | $28.20 | $29.61 | $31.10 | $32.66 | $34.30 | $36.02 | $37.83
Juvenile Diversion Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $43.48 | $45.66 | $47.95 | $50.35 | $52.87
Librarian, Senior (Non-PARS) Hourly | $43.54 $45.72 | $48.01 | $50.42
License Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $40.72 | $42.76 | $44.90 | $47.15 | $49.51 | $51.99 | $54.59
Park Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $40.09 | $42.10 | $44.21 | $46.43 | $48.76 | $51.20
Permit Center Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $40.65 | $42.69 | $44.83 | $47.08 | $49.44 | $51.92
Police Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $38.32 | $40.24 | $42.26 | $44.38 | $46.60 | $48.93 | $51.38
Policy and Resources Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $52.36 | $54.98 | $57.73 | $60.62 | $63.66 | $66.85 | $70.20
Producer Writer, Asst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $21.85 | $22.95 | $24.10 [ $25.31 | $26.58 | $27.91 | $29.31
Public Safety Communications Supv (Non-PARY Hourly | $42.08 | $44.19 | $46.40 | $48.72 | $51.16 | $53.72 | $56.41
Public Works Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $41.57 | $43.65 | $45.84 | $48.14 | $50.55 | $53.08 | $55.74
Ranger Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $35.64 | $37.43 | $39.31 | $41.28 | $43.35 | $45.52 | $47.80
Senior Admin Assistant (Non-PARS) Hourly | $32.36 | $33.98 | $35.68 | $37.47 | $39.35 | $41.32
Senior Buyer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $45.15 $47.41 $49.79 | $52.28 | $54.90 | $57.65 | $60.54
Sr. Forensic ID Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.09 | $46.30 | $48.62 | $51.06 | $53.62 | $56.31
Supervising Admin Assistant (Non-PARS) Hourly | $4144 | $43.52 | $45.70 | $47.99
Supervising Producer/Writer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $37.04 | $38.90 | $40.85 [ $42.90 | $45.05 | $47.31 | $49.68
Systems Analyst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $50.71 $53.25 | $55.92 | $58.72 | $61.66
Traffic & Lighting Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $47.13 | $49.49 | $51.97 | $54.57 | $57.30
Transit Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $42.97 | $45.12 | $47.38 | $49.75 | $52.24
Transit Training Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $48.87 $51.32 | $53.89 | $56.59 | $59.42 | $62.40 $65.52
Warehouse Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $36.03 | $37.84 | $39.74 | $41.73 | $43.82
Water Operations Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $56.67 | $59.51 | $6249 | $65.62 | $68.91

Step 8
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Effective July 11, 2027

PARS Eligible Employee Salary Grids
Pay Ranges Basis | Step1 | Step2 | Step3 | Stepd4 | Step5 | Step6 | Step7 | Step8
Accountant, Senior (PARS) Hourly | $48.84 | $51.29 | $53.86 | $56.56 | $59.39 | $62.36
Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $41.17 $4323 | $4540 | $47.67 | $50.06 | $5257 | $5520 | $57.96
Air Con/Heat/Elec Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $43.58 | $4576 | $48.05 | $50.46 | $52.99 | $55.64
Bldg Inspection Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $46.10 | $48.41 [ $50.84 | $53.39 | $56.06 | $58.87
Budget Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $51.34 $53.91 $56.61 | $59.45 | $62.43 | $65.56 | $68.84
Building Maintenance Supervisr (PARS) Hourly | $42.12 | $44.23 | $4645 | $48.78 | $51.22 | $53.79 | $56.48 | $59.31
Buyer (PARS) Hourly | $3562 | $37.41 | $39.29 | $41.26 | $43.33 | $4550 | $47.78
Central Services Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $28.39 | $29.81 | $31.31 | $32.88 | $34.53 | $36.26 | $38.08
Central Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $38.30 | $40.22 | $42.24
Communication Supv/Wireless (PARS) Hourly | $46.27 | $48.59 | $51.02 | $53.58 | $56.26 | $59.08
Communications Supv/Telecomm (PARS) Hourly | $46.27 | $48.59 | $51.02 | $53.58 | $56.26 | $59.08
Deputy City Clerk Il (PARS) Hourly | $35.70 $37.49 | $39.37 | $41.34 | $43.41 | $4559 | $47.87 | $50.27
Facilities Service Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $33.66 $35.35 | $37.12 | $38.98 | $40.93 | $42.98
Fire Prevention Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $54.00 | $56.70 | $59.54 [ $62.52 | $65.65
Fieet Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $45.31 | $47.58 | $49.96 | $52.46 | $55.09
Forensic ID Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $35.53 | $37.31 | $39.18 | $41.14 | $43.20 | $45.36
Forensic Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $49.98 | $52.48 | $55.11 | $57.87 | $60.77 | $63.81
Housing Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $44.33 | $46.55 | $48.88 | $51.33 | $53.90
Info Tech Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $33.47 | $35.15 | $36.91 | $38.76 | $40.70 | $42.74 | $44.88
Info Technology Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $40.89 $42.94 | $45.09 | $47.35 | $49.72 | $52.21 | $54.83
Juvenile Diversion Case Worker (PARS) Hourly | $27.67 $20.06 | $30.52 | $32.05 | $33.66 | $35.35 | $37.12
Juvenile Diversion Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $42.64 $44.78 | $47.02 | $49.38 | $51.85
Librarian, Senior (PARS) Hourly | $42.71 | $44.85 | $47.10 | $49.46 %
License Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $39.95 | $41.95 | $44.05 | $46.26 | $48.58 | $51.01 | $53.57
Park Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $39.37 | $41.34 | $43.41 | $45.59 | $47.87 | $50.27
Permit Center Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $39.92 | $4192 | $44.02 | $46.23 | $48.55 | $50.98
Police Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $37.63 | $39.52 | $41.50 | $4358 | $45.76 | $48.05 | $50.46
Policy and Resources Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $51.34 | $53.91 | $56.61 | $59.45 | $62.43 | $65.56 | $68.84
Producer Writer, Asst (PARS) Hourly | $21.46 $22.54 | $23.67 | $24.86 | $26.11 | $27.42 | $28.80
Public Safety Communications Supv (PARS) Hourly | $41.31 | $43.38 | $45.55 | $47.83 | $50.23 | $52.75 | $55.39
Public Works Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $40.82 | $42.87 | $45.02 | $47.28 | $49.65 | $52.14 | $54.75
Ranger Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $35.01 | $36.77 | $38.61 | $40.55 | $42.58 | $44.71 | $46.95
Senior Admin Assistant (PARS) Hourly | $31.76 $33.35 | $35.02 | $36.78 | $38.62 | $40.56
Senior Buyer (PARS) Hourly | $44.32 $46.54 | $48.87 | $51.32 | $53.89 | $56.59 | $59.42
Sr. Forensic ID Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $43.27 | $4544 | $47.72 | $50.11 | $52.62 | $55.26
Supervising Admin Assistant (PARS) Hourly | $40.70 | $42.74 | $44.88 | $47.13
Supervising Producer/Writer (PARS) Hourly | $36.35 | $38.17 | $40.08 | $42.09 | $44.20 | $46.41 | $48.74
Systems Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $49.74 $52.23 | $54.85 | $57.60 | $60.48
Traffic & Lighting Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $46.22 | $48.54 | $50.97 | $53.52 | $56.20
Transit Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $42.13 $44.24 | $46.46 | $48.79 | $51.23
Transit Training Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $47.92 | $50.32 | $52.84 | $55.49 | $58.27 | $61.19 | $64.25
Warehouse Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $35.36 | $37.13 | $38.99 | $40.94 | $42.99
Water Operations Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $55.48 | $58.26 | $61.18 | $64.24 | $67.46
Steps highlighted in grey are considered extended steps. See Section 3.2 for further details.
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Non-PARS Eligible Employee Salary Grids

Steps highlighted in grey are considered extended steps. See Section 3.2 for further details.
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Pay Ranges Basis | Step1 | Step2 | Step3 | Stepd | Step5 | Step6 | Step?
Accountant, Senior (Non-PARS) Hourly | $51.25 | $53.82 | $56.52 | $59.35 | $62.32 | $65.44 /
Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $43.20 $45.36 $47.63 | $50.02 | $52.53 | $65.16 | $57.92
Air Con/Heat/Elec Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $45.76 | $48.05 | $50.46 | $52.99 | $55.64 | $58.43
Bldg Inspection Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $48.39 | $50.81 | $53.36 | $56.03 | $58.84 | $61.79
Budget Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $53.94 | $56.64 | $59.48 | $62.46 | $65.59 | $68.87 | $72.32
Building Maintenance Supervisr (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.20 | $46.41 | $48.74 | $51.18 | $53.74 | $56.43 | $59.26
Buyer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $37.38 | $39.25 | $41.22 | $43.20 | $4546 | $47.74 | $50.13
Central Services Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $29.81 | $31.31 | $32.88 | $34.53 | $36.26 | $38.08 | $39.99
Central Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $40.22 | $42.24 | $44.36
Communication Supv/Wireless (Non-PARS) Hourly | $48.57 | $51.00 | $53.55 | $56.23 | $59.05 | $62.01
Conmmunications Supv/Telecomm (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $48.57 | $51.00 | $53.55 | $56.23 | $59.05 | $62.01
Deputy City Clerk il (Non-PARS) Hourly | $37.48 $39.36 $41.33 | $43.40 | $45.57 | $47.85 | $50.25
Facilities Service Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $35.33 | $37.10 | $38.96 | $40.91 | $42.96 | $45.11
Fire Prevention Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $56.73 | $59.57 | $62.55 | $65.68 | $68.97
Fleet Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $47.57 | $49.95 | $52.45 | $55.08 | $57.84
Forensic ID Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $37.28 $39.15 | $41.11 | $43.17 | $45.33 | $47.60
Forensic Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $52.45 | $55.08 | $57.84 | $60.74 | $63.78 | $66.97
Housing Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $46.53 | $48.86 | $51.31 | $53.88 | $56.58
Info Tech Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $35.14 | $36.90 | $38.75 | $40.69 | $42.73 | $44.87 | $47.12
Info Technology Analyst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $42.94 | $45.09 | $47.35 | $49.72 | $52.21 | $54.83 | $57.58
Juvenile Diversion Case Worker (Non-PARS) Hourly | $29.05 | $30.51 | $32.04 | $33.65 | $35.34 | $37.11 | $38.97
Juvenile Diversion Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.79 $47.03 | $49.39 | $51.86 | $54.46
Librarian, Senior (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.85 | $47.10 | $49.46 | $51.94
License Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $41.95 | $44.05 | $46.26 | $48.58 | $51.01 | $5357 | $56.25
Park Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $41.30 | $43.37 | $4554 | $47.82 | $50.22 | $52.74
Permit Center Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $41.87 | $43.97 | $46.17 | $48.48 | $50.91 | $53.46
Police Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $39.47 | $41.45 | $4353 | $4571 | $48.00 | $50.40 | $52.92
Policy and Resources Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $53.94 | $56.64 | $59.48 | $62.46 | $65.59 | $68.87 | $72.32
Producer Writer, Asst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $22.51 | $23.64 | $24.83 | $26.08 | $27.39 | $28.76 | $30.20
Public Safety Communications Supv (Non-PARY Hourly | $43.35 | $45.52 | $47.80 | $50.19 | $52.70 [ $55.34 | $58.11
Public Works Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $42.82 | $44.97 | $47.22 | $49.59 | $52.07 | $54.68 | $57.42
Ranger Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $36.71 | $38.55 | $4048 | $42.51 | $44.64 | $46.88 | $49.23
Senior Admin Assistant (Non-PARS) Hourly | $33.34 | $35.01 | $36.77 | $38.61 | $40.55 | $42.58
Senior Buyer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $46.51 $48.84 | $51.29 | $53.86 | $56.56 | $59.39 | $62.36
Sr. Forensic ID Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $4542 | $47.70 | $50.09 | $52.60 | $55.23 | $58.00
Supervising Admin Assistant (Non-PARS) Hourly | $42.69 | $44.83 | $47.08 | $49.44
Supervising Producer/Mriter (Non-PARS) Hourly | $38.16 | $40.07 | $42.08 | $44.19 | $46.40 | $48.72 | $51.16
Systems Analyst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $52.24 $54.86 $57.61 | $60.50 | $63.53
Traffic & Lighting Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $48.55 | $50.98 | $53.53 | $56.21 | $59.03
Transit Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $4426 | $46.48 | $48.81 | $51.26 | $53.83
Transit Training Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $50.34 | $52.86 | $55.51 | $58.29 | $61.21 | $64.28 | $67.50
Warehouse Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $37.12 | $38.98 | $40.93 | $42.98 | $45.13
Water Operations Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $58.38 | $61.30 | $64.37 | $67.59 | $70.97

Step 8

$62.23

$52.77

TPSA




SECTION 3.2 EXTENDED STEPS

A

below:

Pay steps in Section 3.1 marked as Extended Steps shall be implemented as outlined

Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst: progressing to Steps 6, 7, and 8 is reserved for
Admin Analysts upon receiving an Above Standard rating on their performance evaluation,
recommendation of the Department Head, and approval of the City Manager. Upon
reaching steps 6, 7, and 8, employees become Senior Admin Analysts. In the event an
employee is promoting into the position of Admin Analyst, initial step placement shall
address Section 2.3 on Rate of Pay Upon Promotion first if the employee has an Above
Standard evaluation, with subsequent step advancement conforming to the requirements
of this section. In the event an employee does not have an Above Standard evaluation
step advancement can be achieved upon receipt and receiving approvals outlined in this
section.

SECTION 3.3 PREMIUM PAY

A

Employees assigned to work requiring specified duties which require skills and abilities not
contemplated in the employee's normal assignment in the areas described in this Section
shall receive premium pay only while so assigned. Such premium pay shall be for the hours
actually worked in the assignment. All premium pay, and whether it is reported to CalPERS
and included in an employee's PERSable compensation, shall be determined by CalPERS
as prescribed under Title 2 CCR Section 571.

Assignments and reassignments shall be made by the Department Head subject to the
approval of the City Manager according to workload and skills required, and subject to any
special provisions specified in this Section for any particular assignment.

Removal of employees from premium pay for disciplinary or reasons of incompetence or
abolishing of positions shall be preceded by notice to employee organization
representatives with the intent of precluding unfair action.

Designated Assignments:

1. The Park Services Supervisor assigned to Playground Safety Inspection duties and
who possesses a valid Playground Safety Inspector certification shall receive a 5%
premium while so assigned.

Tasks associated with this premium include but are not limited to:

e Develop and use a manager approved audit form for safety inspections.
Prepare a notebook and/or use the notebook that has photos of each
playground, the brand, and the date of installation.

e Using the form, perform quarterly safety checks on all playground equipment
under the purview of Park Services. Inform the manager of the schedule and
put it on the calendar in the office. Turn in the audit forms to the manager and
act on any noted repairs.

e Monitor the daily play safety checks done by parks staff. Ensure they are being
completed and respond to the checks as needed by closing sections,
replacing parts and training staff to properly install equipment.

e Ensure the fibar or sand is raked when needed so that the exit points of
equipment meet standards.

e Track repairs and closures and openings of playgrounds by sending an email
to the manager, the Department Director's Administrative Assistant, the
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department administrative assistant and noting it on the white board in the
ready room.

Turn in an annual playground report that included a spreadsheet of all the
playgrounds, what non-routine work was done on them and when and by
whom. Indicate any repairs and replacements that were done in each
playground.

2. The Park Services Supervisor and Public Works Supervisor assigned to Arborist
duties and possesses a valid ISA Arborist certification shall receive a 5% premium
will so assigned.

Tasks associated with this premium include but are not limited to:

Managing all the trees in the parks using Arbor Access.

Assess trees that need service as in trimming or removal and create work lists
to be turned into West Coast Arborist's (WCA).

Work with WCA to inspect trees and confirm service

Ensure work done by WCA is what was agreed upon and was done to
completion.

Ensure all tree dedications and removals are entered into arbor access. Keep
our inventory up to date.

Create a semi-annual report indicating work completed and anticipated
work to be done.

Create an annual report including all the work done, uncompleted list and what
is anticipated for the following year.

Ensure there are always two other staff members Leads or Supervisors who
are fluent in using Arbor Access.

Manage and track the WCA contract and budget ensuring funds are spent
responsibly and we do not over or under run the budget.

3. The Park Services Supervisor assigned to the Equipment Management Program or
other special administrative duties shall receive a 7% premium while so assigned.

4. The Police Services Supervisor on the day shift who acts in a lead capacity in Records
Division shall receive 7.5% while so assigned.

5. The Park Services Supervisor assigned to the Splash Pad oversite duties and who
possesses a valid NRPA Aqua Facility Operator (AFO) certification shall receive a
4.5% premium while so assigned.

Tasks associated with this premium include but are not limited to:

Resolution 2024-70

Complete oversite of the daily Splashpad maintenance

Ensure the schedule of daily, weekly monthly and annual service is done as
outlined by staff and Vortex.

Ensure the water tank is cleaned annually using above or below ground
means.

Ensure the fountain is running and cleaned daily.

Ensure the proper procedures of winterizing and bringing back online the
Splashpad.

Maintain the daily log, ensure it is being filled out properly and completely.
Keep a file of the daily log.
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Work with staff and any contractor associated with the Splashpad while it is
being serviced.

Ensure at least two Leads are fluent in the Splashpad maintenance. Include
their training schedule and information shared in training in a Splashpad file.
Provide a semi-annual report to the manager that includes a summary of
maintenance and anomalies in data or service.

Provide an annual report to the manager that includes the year in review for
the splashpad and all the records of service done throughout the year.

6. The Systems Analyst assigned supervisory duties shall be paid a premium of 5% while
so assigned.

7. Senior Librarians who work on Sundays to supervise the outside staffing contract shall
receive a 10% premium for “Sunday work.” This is in addition to any overtime pay.

8. The Public Works Supervisor and Park Services Supervisor who possesses a valid
Qualified Applicator Certification which is required for incumbents who supervise the
application of pesticides shall receive 2.5% premium. This will only be utilized so long
as the State program is in effect.

Tasks associated with this premium include but are not limited to:

Supervise the Pest Applicator assigned in Parks

Develop and/or edit a route sheet so that in includes the pertinent information
and tasks done by the Applicator

With the Pest Applicator, set a schedule of what routine maintenance done
in parks

With the Pest Applicator, ensure the proper reporting is done both as
needed and annually

Set an annual training for Leads for spraying.

Ensure the proper use, storage and handling of all materials used by the
pest applicators. \

Post daily, on the white board the route the Pest Applicator will be taking.
Note this too on the daily

Respond to all inquiries from the public regarding material used in parks to
control plant and animal pests.

Keep all records of applications done in parks.

Ensure the Pest Applicator turns in a complete daily route sheet.

Provide an annual report to the manager that includes a summary of what was
done, what the challenges were, how the challenges were addressed and
recommendations for future changes in our Pest Control Program.

9.The Information Technology Analyst assigned supervisory duties shall be paid a premium
of 5% while so assigned.

10. The Administrative Analyst assigned City Yard supervision duties shall be paid a premium
of 15% while so assigned. The Public Works Director has the sole discretion to assign or
remove the premium at any time.

11. The Police Services Supervisor in the Traffic Division assigned bilingual duties shall
receive a monthly allowance of $50.
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12. The Water Operations Supervisor assigned as operator to the Goldsworthy Desalination
Plant or other City water production facilities shall receive a seven and one-half percent
(7.5%) assignment pay. The incumbent who receives this assignment pay may use the
working title Water Plant Supervisor. The Department Head will assign the premium
based on the process outlined in Attachment I.

13. A Police Services Supervisor who is assigned Animal Control supervision duties in
addition to their regular assignment shall be paid a premium of 5% while so assigned.

14. The Public Works Supervisor of the Public Works Department who is assigned to provide
required Theory and Behind-the-Wheel (BTW) Entry-Level Driver Training (ELDT)
involving the actual operation of a Commercial Motor Vehicle (CMV) on a range or a
public road pursuant to Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) §383.73 shall
receive a 15% premium pay while so assigned. To be eligible for this designation, the
Public Works Supervisor must be registered with the Federal Motor Carrier Safety
Administration (FMCSA) Training Provider Registry (TPR). Assignment shall be at the
full discretion of the Director of Public Works.

E. Certification Pay

1. Systems Analysts, Information Technology Analysts, and Information Technology
Specialists who possess certifications as listed in Attachment B — Attachment F shall be
eligible to obtain a maximum of 15% in premiums as designated.

2. The Public Works Supervisor assigned to the Wastewater/Sweeping Section of the
Sanitation Division of the Public Works Department who possesses a Collection System
Maintenance Grade 4 Certificate shall receive a 10% premium as designated.

3. Building Inspection Supervisors who achieve the Certified Access Specialist Program
(CASp) certification shall be paid a premium of 2.5%.

4. The Police Services Supervisors assigned to the Records Division who possess
P.O.S.T. Records Supervisor course or equivalent course approved by the Police
Department shall receive certification pay of 2.5%.

5. Fleet Services Supervisors who have qualified in a departmentally approved course
certified by the CA State Fire Marshall on aerial ladders and pumps unique to fire
apparatus equipment, or that are continuing their education in a departmentally
approved course of study on equipment unique to fire apparatus shall receive
certification pay of 5%. The Department Head shall approve no more than two Fleet
Services Supervisors at any one time to receive the 5% certification pay as outlined in
this paragraph.

6. Building Inspection Supervisors and Permit Center Supervisors who have obtained
an ICC certificate in one of the certified areas shall receive 4% of base pay computed
on an hourly basis as educational incentive premium.

a. The City will provide the initial and ongoing test fee for the ICC examination in
any of the fields out of the training budget in the Human Resources Division.
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This educational incentive premium shall be increased two percent for each
additional certificate held by an employee to a maximum of 12%. Each additional
certificate must be related to the employee's normal assignments as well as
those back-up assignments an employee might reasonably be expected to carry
out.

Certificates must be maintained by the recertification provisions of the ICC,
provided, however, that the Department Head, with the approval of the City
Manager, may authorize a delay of updating the certificate on the basis of
hardship.

Failure to maintain a certification will result in a loss of 2% for each year's delay
of recertification.

If the ICC certification program is discontinued, the representatives of
Management and TPSA shall meet and confer to establish equivalent
requirements for an internal certification program.

ARTICLE 4 - BENEFITS

SECTION 4.1 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE

A. Cost of Medical Insurance for Active Employees

The City shall pay the applicable monthly PERS minimum employer contribution per employee
for active employee health insurance. In addition to the PERS minimum employer contribution,
the City shall provide active employees with an additional contribution. The aggregate amount
shall be referred to as the “City Contribution”.

Effective July 1, 2024

1 Party 2 Party ~Family

City Contribution $597.68 per month | $1,140.36 per month | $1,595.96 per month

